that we will assume as part of the formation transactions. Additionally, there is approximately $   million of secured indebtedness allocable to our 15% joint venture interest in
the three properties owned indirectly by the JV, which is not reflected on our balance sheet. The weighted average interest rate on our total pro forma consolidated indebtedness
would have been   % (based on the 30-day LIBOR rate as of March 31, 2013 of   % and assuming a margin of   basis points on our proposed revolving credit

(1) We do not expect to borrow under the proposed revolving credit facility at closing; however, our consolidated pro forma indebtedness as of March 31, 2013 assumes an

outstanding principle balance of $14.3 million under our proposed revolving credit facility, which we expect to borrow to acquire 8101-8117 Orion Avenue and 18310-18330
Oxnard Street shortly following the completion of this offering.

95

(1)

(2)

(1)

Table of Contents

facility). On a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2013, we had approximately $   million (representing the outstanding principal amount under our new term loan and one of the
secured loans being assumed as part of the formation transactions), or approximately   %, of our outstanding long-term debt exposed to fluctuations in short-term interest rates.

The following table sets forth certain information with respect to the total pro forma consolidated indebtedness outstanding as of March 31, 2013:

Loan

Principal
(dollars in
thousands)

Fixed Rate/
Floating Rate   Rate   Maturity

Fixed Rate
10700 Jersey Blvd   $

Subtotal   $

Variable Rate
New Term Loan   $

Proposed Revolving Credit Facility   $

Glendale Commerce Center   $

Subtotal   $

Total/Weighted Average   $

(1) Based on a 30-day LIBOR rate as of March 31, 2013 of   %.
(2) The new term loan is expected to be in place at the closing of this offering.
(3) We do not expect to borrow under the proposed revolving credit facility at closing; however, our consolidated pro forma indebtedness as of March 31, 2013 assumes an

outstanding principal balance of $14.3 million under our proposed revolving credit facility, which we expect to borrow to acquire 8101-8117 Orion Avenue and 18310-18330
Oxnard Street shortly following the completion of this offering.

The following table sets forth certain information with respect to our allocated share of the secured indebtedness outstanding on the three properties owned indirectly
by the JV, in which we own a 15% interest, as of March 31, 2013:

Loan

Principal
(dollars in

thousands)
Fixed/

Floating   Rate   Maturity
Variable Rate
3001 Mission Oaks Blvd   %
3175 Mission Oaks Blvd   %
3233 Mission Oaks Blvd   %

Total/Weighted Average   $   %

(1) Calculated based on our 15% interest in the JV.
(2) Based on a 30-day LIBOR rate as of March 31, 2013 of   %.
(3) With two 1-year options to extend, provided that certain conditions are satisfied.

Certain of our loan agreements contain financial covenants. The Glendale Commerce Center loan described above contains a debt service coverage ratio requirement
that is tested quarterly, and a debt service coverage ratio requirement and a loan-to-value ratio requirement that are tested each time we exercise an option to extend the maturity
date of the loan. In addition, pursuant to the terms of the Glendale Commerce Center loan, we must also meet certain liquidity and net worth requirements that are tested annually.